

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Proposed Intervenor-
Defendant.

No. 1:22-cv-01716-TSC

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S, NEW
MEXICO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION'S, AND PEAK POWDER RIVER
RESOURCES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. BLM’s Management of Federal Lands. 3

 B. BLM’s Management of Oil and Gas Leasing. 4

 C. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to BLM’s APD Approvals. 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The MLA’s Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenges to At Least 3,869
of the APD Approvals..... 9

 A. Section 226-2 Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims. 10

 1. Section 226-2’s Specific Statute of Limitations Applies to
Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action..... 10

 2. NEPA Does Not Salvage Plaintiffs’ Time-Barred Challenges..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Qualify for the Extraordinary Remedy of Equitable
Tolling..... 20

II. Plaintiffs’ Failure Initially to Raise Their Challenges With Federal Defendants
Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 22

III. Plaintiffs Fail Plausibly to Allege Article III Standing..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. Providence Hosp.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	30
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	12
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 25
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 20
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of County of San Miguel v. U.S. Bur. of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 17-cv-02432, 2022 WL 472990 (D. Colo. Feb. 9, 2022).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	29
* <i>Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. Of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	9, 18, 19
<i>California Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)	15, 19
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Cartwright Int’l Van Lines, Inc. v. Doan</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	29

* Authorities chiefly relied upon

City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 27

City of Rochester v. Bond,
603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 15

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 30

Clark Cty. v. FAA,
522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 27

Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA,
355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 16

Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius,
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 29

Conservation Law Foundation v. Mineta,
131 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 18

Conway v. Watt,
717 F.2d 512 (10th Cir. 1983) 4

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Env't Protection Agency,
847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) 10, 11

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan,
No. 21-cv-119-RDM, 2022 WL 971067 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2022)..... 8

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15, 29

**Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Env't Protection Agency*,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) 27, 28

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 25

Demby v. Schweiker,
671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 13

Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 22

Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env't v. Jewell,
No. 15-cv-209, 2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)..... 7

Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Env't., et al. v. Bernhardt,
No. 19-cv-00703 (D.N.M. Aug. 1, 2019) 7

Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 26

Ex parte McCardle,
7 Wall. 506 (1868) 30

**ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC*,
487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22, 23

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 26, 28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 27, 29

Geertson Farms, Inc. v. Johanns,
439 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 15

Goos v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990) 14

Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 10

Gulf Restoration Network v. Salazar,
683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012) 23, 24

Harvey v. Udall,
384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967) 4

Howard v. Pritzker,
775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 15

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9

Impact Energy Resources, LLC v. Salazar,
693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012) 11, 12, 21

**Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,
498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 12, 20, 21

Jackson v. Modly,
949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9, 14, 20, 21

Jones v. Gordon,
792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) 11, 17, 18

Kannikal v. Att’y Gen. United States,
776 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir, 2015) 11

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 25

**Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 560 (1992)..... 2, 25, 27, 29

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 10

Maniaci v. Georgetown Univ.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

Media Access Project v. FCC,
883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 15

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10

Miami Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Sec’y of Defense,
143 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 13, 14

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 11, 12

Nagahi v. INS,
219 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2008) 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
462 U.S. 810 (1983)..... 13

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 26

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
170 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 27

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 15

New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. & Energy v. Long Island Power Auth.,
30 F.3d 403 (3rd Cir. 1994) 14

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 23

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 11

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
457 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2006) 14, 15

Oviedo v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
948 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 20

Park County Resource Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) 17, 18, 19, 20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 3, 25, 30

**Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 26, 27, 28

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 4, 10

**Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,
438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006) 11, 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 12

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 2, 22

Utah v. Babbitt,
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) 10

W. Watershed Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 29

Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.,
412 U.S. 645 (1973)..... 22

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
No. 20-cv-00056-RC (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2020) 7

WildEarth Guardians v. Haaland,
No. 21-cv-175-RC (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2021) 7

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
No. 16-cv-1724-RC (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 7

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 4

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1374(d)(6) 18

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1) 10

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)..... 16

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531, *et seq.*..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 14

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 10, 11, 14, 16, 19

30 U.S.C. § 181 4

30 U.S.C. § 21a..... 3, 4

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... 4, 5

30 U.S.C. § 226(e) 5

30 U.S.C. § 226(g) 5
 30 U.S.C. § 226(p)(2)(A) 5
 *30 U.S.C. § 226-2 2, 6, 12, 13, 18
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.*..... 1
 43 U.S.C. § 1701(a) 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) 3
 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701, *et seq.*..... 1
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a) 11
 5 U.S.C. § 702(1) 10
 5 U.S.C. §§ 551, *et seq.*..... 1
 Act of Feb. 25, 1920, ch. 85 41 Stat. 437 4

Other Authorities

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act..... 10
 *S. Rep. No. 86-1549 (1960), *as reprinted in* 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3313 6, 9, 12, 13, 19
 Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)..... 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) 8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3) 8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(c) 8

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6..... 4
 43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-1..... 4
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-2(b) 5
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.5-3..... 5
 43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c) 5
 43 C.F.R. § 3162.5-1(a) 5
 43 C.F.R. § 3165.3 24
 43 C.F.R. § 3185.1 24
